

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,)
On its Own Behalf and as)
Conservator of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
)
CITY OF CHICAGO,)
a municipal corporation,)
)
Defendant.)
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>	

Civil Action No.: 1:11-cv-08795
Hon. Joan H. Lefkow

PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXPEDITE STATUS CONFERENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. HERA PREEMPTS THE ORDINANCE	7
A. HERA Bars Any Agency From Directing or Supervising the Conservator.	7
B. HERA Gives the FHFA Sole Authority to Regulate the Enterprises, and Therefore Preempts Application of the Ordinance To the Enterprises.....	10
II. THE REGISTRATION FEE CONSTITUTES A TAX IN VIOLATION OF HERA AND THE ENTERPRISES’ STATUTORY CHARTERS	15
III. THE ORDINANCE IMPOSES FINES AND PENALTIES IN VIOLATION OF HERA.....	18
IV. THE ORDINANCE CANNOT BE APPLIED TO THE CONSERVATOR INDIRECTLY THROUGH THOSE ACTING ON ITS BEHALF.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	7
<i>Borskey v. Medtronics, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 585676 (E.D. La. Oct. 24, 1994)	5, 6
<i>Burton v. Banta Global Turnkey Ltd.</i> , 170 Fed. Appx. 918 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2011 WL 3794942 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 15
<i>City of Chi. v. Elevated Props., L.L.C.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 677 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	19
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	12
<i>Detroit v. Murray Corp. of Am.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958).....	16
<i>Dick v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	13
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Autom. Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7
<i>Local 1239, Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 9 F. Supp.2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	5

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Countrywide Home Loans Serv’g, LP</i> , 2011 WL 4356507 (D. Nev. Sept. 16, 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Pac. Cap. Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Pittman v. Home Owners’ Loan Corp. of Washington, D.C.</i> , 308 U.S. 21 (1939).....	15, 16
<i>Resol. Trust Corp. v. California</i> , 851 F. Supp. 1453 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	8
<i>State Farm Bank v Reardon</i> , 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. City of Columbia, Mo.</i> , 914 F.2d 151 (8th Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>United States v. City of Huntington, W. Va.</i> , 999 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	16
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 851 F.2d 803 (6th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Selenske</i> , 882 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	13
<i>Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
<u>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 1452(e)	15
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(c)(2).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)(2)(C)	7

12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	10, 11, 15
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)(1)	10
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)(2)	11
12 U.S.C. § 4512.....	15
12 U.S.C. § 4513.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B)(ii)	11
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(2)(B)	11
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7).....	1, 7, 8, 10
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)	1
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	1
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(1)	15, 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(2)	15
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(4)	18
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-125	2
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-125(d).....	19
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(b)(1) (2011)	3, 8
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(b)(2) (2011)	3
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(b)(5) (2011)	9
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(b)(7) (2011)	3
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(b)(9) (2011)	8
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(c) (2011)	4, 9, 18, 19
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(d) (2011).....	9
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(e)(5) (2011).....	9

Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-126(g) (2011)4
Chicago, IL, Code § 13-12-127(b) (2011)8
FED R. CIV. P. 56 (a).....5
FED R. CIV. P. 56(b).....5
FED R. CIV. P. 56(b).....5
76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fannie Mae Servicing Guide, Part VIII §10614
Fed. Hous. Enters. Fin. Safety and Soundness Act of 1992
 Pub L. No. 102-550, §1382(a), 106 Stat. 4002 (1992)10
Fed. Hous. and Econ. Recov. Act of 2008,
 Pub L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 26541
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 54.514
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.2914
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3014
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3114
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3214
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3314
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3414
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3514
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 65.3614
Freddie Mac Single Family/Servicer Guide § 67.2814
